The interest gap positions of significant categories of interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 are as
follows:

 Up to 1 month 1 to 6 months 6 months to 1 year Over one year Carrying amount

31 December 2023

Loans and advances to customers  3,534 17,355 18,612 49,295 88,796

 3,534 17,355 18,612 49,295 88,796

Borrowings 1,436 11,844 16,903 37,391 67,574

 1,436 11,844 16,903 37,391 67,574

Net position 2,098 5,511 1,709 11,904 21,222

 Up to 1 month Up to 6 months 6 months to 1 year Over one year Carrying amount

31 December 2022

Loans and advances to customers  2,860 14,113 15,296 38,038 70,307

 2,860 14,113 15,296 38,038 70,307

Borrowings 318 6,712 10,226 31,919 49,175

 318 6,712 10,226 31,919 49,175

Net position 2,542 7,401 5,070 6,119 21,132

The management of interest rate risk is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the Organisation’s financial assets and liabilities to
various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios include a 1% parallel fall or rise in all yield curves. An analysis of
the Organisation’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates (assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a
constant net position) is as follows:

 2023 2022

Profit: 1% increase 212 211

Loss: 1% decrease (212)  (211)

KEP Trust
Notes to the financial statements

(All amounts are expressed in ‘000 Euro, unless otherwise stated)

57

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

22.4 Market risk (continued)

Exposure to currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Organisation is not exposed to this risk because its
assets and liabilities are in EUR.

22.5 Capital management

The Organisation is in compliance with the minimum capital of EUR 200 required by the Central
Bank of Kosovo. The Organisation is subject to a periodic supervision by the Central Bank of